Y
CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL ASS/

CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD CARDIFF
CAERDYDD

CABINET: WEDNESDAY, 25 JANUARY 2017 at 2.00 PM

A Cabinet Meeting will be held in the Committee Room 3 - County Hall on at 2.00 pm

AGENDA

Leader - Economic Development & Partnerships

1 Capital City Region - City Deal (Pages 1 -216)

PAUL ORDERS
Chief Executive



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 1

CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD
CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL

CARDIFF

CABINET MEETING: 25 JANUARY 2017 010

CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY DEAL

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE
AGENDA ITEM: 1

PORTFOLIO: LEADER (ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND
PARTNERSHIPS)

Reason for this Report
1. To outline the next steps for the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal.

2. To seek approval for the formal establishment of the Cardiff Capital
Region Joint Committee, which will oversee the region’s economic
growth agenda and delivery of the 20 year Cardiff Capital Region City
Deal.

3. To seek approval of the Joint Working Agreement, Assurance
Framework, Implementation Plan and Cardiff's role as the Accountable
Body that will enable the establishment of the Cardiff Capital Region City
Deal.

Background

4. The Council report of 24 March 2016 outlined that the City Deal was
signed in Cardiff on 15 March 2016 by the ten local authority leaders, the
First Minister of Wales, the Welsh Government Minister for Finance, the
Secretary of State for Wales and the Chief Secretary to HM Treasury.

5. The associated ‘Heads of Terms’ agreement attached as Appendix A
outlines the parameters for the detailed development of the City Deal and
sets out how the ten local authorities will work in partnership with the
Welsh Government and UK Government to support economic growth.

6. In order to progress enhanced regional working, and the establishment
of the Investment Fund, the Heads of Terms outline proposals to
establish a Cardiff Capital Region governance model that:

e Complies with the existing statutory framework that exists in Wales to
deliver the City Deal proposals;

e Strengthens and streamlines the existing governance and partnership
arrangements across the Capital Region;

Page 1 Page 1 of 27



10.

¢ Improves business involvement in local decision making;

e Provides confidence and assurance to both the UK and Welsh
Governments that local authority leaders are making collective
decisions which will serve to drive economic growth across the
Capital Region; and

e Enables local authorities to explore with Welsh Government
arrangements for local government reform in the medium term.

In particular, the development of the City Deal is reliant on the
establishment of a Joint Committee comprising the participating local
authorities. This Joint Committee in the first instance will have collective
responsibility for decisions relating to the agreed investment programme.
However, it will also be the lead body for any local authority regional
collaboration on issues highlighted within the City Deal Heads of Terms.

Securing a final City Deal agreement is also reliant on the establishment
of an Investment Fund Assurance Framework. By adopting the
Assurance Framework prior to the commencement of the Investment
Fund, the Cardiff Capital Region will ensure that schemes taken forward
(outside of the South East Wales Metro which will be subject to a
separate Welsh Government assessment) represent good value for
money and are underpinned by a robust business case.

The Council, at its meeting of 24 March 2016, resolved to: “delegate
authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader of the
Council, the Corporate Director Resources and Monitoring Officer to
conclude any interim arrangements necessary to facilitate the
development of the final City Deal (including without limitation to the
generality of the foregoing appointment of external consultants and any
interim appointments that may be required), provided the requisite
budget provision is available”. The development of a City Deal has also
[...]
ating to leveraging in £1.78 of additional funds for
every £1 contributed. It should be noted that this is an indicative funding
profile based on a series of different assumptions, such as interest rates
and an assumed spend profile that will be subject to change.

It is agreed that the local authority contribution will be shared between
local authorities based on a population basis. A model has been
developed using 2015 ONS population data which will be used as the
baseline for sharing costs moving forward. This baseline position will
continue throughout the duration of the payback period.

Table 1: 2015 Mid-Year Population Estimates

Councils Proportion of Contribution
Blaenau Gwent 4.6%

Bridgend 9.4%

Caerphilly 12.0%

Cardiff 23.7%

Merthyr Tydfil 3.9%
Monmouthshire 6.1%

Newport 9.8%

Rhondda Cynon Taff 15.8%

Torfaen 6.1%

Vale of Glamorgan 8.5%
41. Members were previously advised that the costs of the City Deal could

42.

43.

be structured to reflect population and/or projects “on-patch”. In the
absence of project proposals, the Joint Working Agreement reflects
agreement among local authorities that the most transparent, equitable
and simple way to share costs is on a pro-rata, population-based
formula.

Calculated on this basis, Cardiff would be required to make a financial
commitment over the long term of circa £50m - a reduction of £14.7m
against the position reported in March 2016. Using the same model the
estimated total cumulative costs for the first five years would be £2.5m,
with costs peaking in year 11 at £3.2m for that year. These costs remain
indicative and will be subject to change pending the agreement of a
programme which will firm up the actual profile of spend, as well as other
assumptions relating to the financial modelling.

It is also important to note that the UK Government aspect of the
Investment Fund is dependent on five-year Gateway Reviews. The
Reviews are intended to ensure that money is being spent correctly, and
ultimately is delivering the key objectives of the City Deal. The Gateway
Review process is, however, still in development for all City Deals, and
hence there is an element of uncertainty regarding the process. It is
therefore important that decisions made with regard to the Investment
Fund are cognisant of the risks associated with under-delivery.

Page 9 Page 9 of 27



44.

The lack of a programme at this stage also highlights the need for local
authorities to clearly understand the profile of their financial commitments
and project proposals. It is proposed that individual local authorities will
need to agree the region’s indicative programme for investment as part of
approving the Business Plan. This “reserved matter” will be subject to
approval by the Council in due course prior to drawing down the wider
Investment Fund.

Joint Working Agreement

45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

The Joint Working Agreement, which is attached to this report as
Appendix C, has been developed as the legal framework for establishing
a Joint Committee. Legal Advisors were commissioned as an
independent body to produce the relevant agreement documentation.
The Joint Working Agreement is in essence the agreement that will
establish the governance arrangements determining the roles and
responsibilities for a Joint Committee that rests on the powers and
responsibilities of a Joint Committee.

From a local government perspective, this is a model that is considered
an effective, tried and tested way of formalising governance
arrangements at the pan-local authority level. The Council is already
involved in similar arrangements (such as Prosiect Gwyrdd and Shared
Regulatory Services), and this approach is also replicated in the Glasgow
and Clyde Valley City Deal.

Overall the Joint Working Agreement establishes the following principles:

e The establishment of a Joint Cabinet of the ten Cardiff Capital
Region local authorities;

e The areas of delegation for the Joint Committee (which focus on the
management of the City Deal fund and project approval);

e The establishment of City of Cardiff Council as the Accountable Body;
e Financial principles for the Joint Committee;
e The matters reserved to individual Councils; and

e The means by which decisions relating to the programme of
investment (linked with the Assurance Framework) are agreed.

The Joint Working Agreement confirms that the Joint Committee would
be formed by the ten local authority representatives of the Cardiff Capital
Region. The Joint Committee would work on a one member one vote
basis, and decisions would be made by simple majority reflecting the
position in other city-region arrangements. It is intended, however, that
decisions would be sought on a consensus basis before any proposal is
taken to the vote. It is also proposed that meetings would require a
quorum of seven.

The Joint Working Agreement also establishes that the Joint Committee
will establish as sub-committees, as soon as reasonably practicable, the

Page 10 Page 10 of 27



50.

51.

52.

53.

54.

95.

Regional Transport Authority and the Cardiff Capital Region Region Skills
and Employment Board.

There are also “conditions subsequent” which would need to be met in
order for the Joint Working Agreement to become operational. These
include the requirement for all local authorities to sign up to the Joint
Working Agreement, as well as some technical financial issues relating to
the passporting of funding from the Welsh Government to the
Accountable Body.

In approving the Joint Working Agreement it needs to be clearly
understood that the Council would be delegating responsibility for
overseeing the implementation of the City Deal to the Joint Committee,
with only the ‘reserved matters’ being brought back to the Council for
approval. The key reserved matters are the approval of the Joint Working
Agreement Business Plan and any expenditure in excess of the
Affordability Envelope. The Joint Committee will be required to report
progress to consti
[...]
lic bodies will be expected
to carry out. The well-being duty states:

Each public body must carry out sustainable development. The action a
public body takes in carrying out sustainable development must include:

a) Setting and publishing objectives (“well-being objectives”) that are
designed to maximise its contribution to achieving each of the well-
being goals, and

b) Taking all reasonable steps (in exercising its functions) to meet those
objectives.

Given the importance of the City Deal and the development of the Cardiff
Capital Region Joint Committee to the city-region it is important that the
Future Generations and Wellbeing Act is given due consideration in the
development of any proposals. The Future Generations and Wellbeing
Commissioner has outlined clearly expectations that the City Deal will
need to be based on evidence of its contribution to the well-being ‘goals’
identified in the Act.

In considering this matter, Members should note that the strategic
direction of the Capital Region City Deal reflects key tenets of the Act: in
particular, the Investment Fund is based on principles of joined-up
interventions, planned over the long-term to deliver sustainable
improvements in the performance of the city-region economy. In addition,
the development and implementation of the Metro is designed to
represent a key contribution to increasing public transport use.

Next Steps

78.

79.

As outlined above, the implementation of the City Deal is dependent on
putting in place fundamental governance arrangements. Following
agreement by councils, the Joint Working Agreement, Assurance
Framework and Implementation Plan will be submitted to the Welsh
Government and the UK Government. It is anticipated that these will be
approved by March 2017 in order to release the first phase of funding
contribution from UK Government.

As outlined in Schedule 1 of the Joint Working Agreement, a number of
matters will be reserved for consideration by councils at a later date. This
will include the development of a more detailed financial profile and a
Joint Working Agreement Business Plan outlining in more detail how the
City Deal funding will be invested. It is intended that a further report is
brought to Cabinet and Council later in 2017 to consider these matters
further.

Page 16 Page 16 of 27



80.

Further detail of the proposed arrangements for financial passporting will
need to be established prior to the Joint Working Agreement coming into
force. Further work is required to establish the Joint Committee, including
the establishment of the Regional Economic Growth Partnership and the
Regional Business Organisation. The Accountable Body will also need to
be established with appropriate financial control, monitoring, legal and
staffing arrangements put into place.

Reasons for Recommendations

81.

82.

To enable the formal establishment of the Cardiff Capital Region Joint
Committee, which will oversee the region’s economic growth agenda and
delivery of the 20 year Cardiff Capital Region City Deal.

To approve the Joint Working Agreement, Assurance Framework,
Implementation Plan and agree Cardiff’s role as the Accountable Body to
enable the establishment of the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal.

Financial Implications

83.

84.

85.

86.

The attached report provides an update on the work completed since the
report to the Council on 24" March 2016. In addition, the report seeks
the approval of key documents that will form the basis of how the City
Deal will be governed (Joint Working Agreement), how the Investment
Fund will be managed and approved (Assurance Framework) and the
proposals for implementing the City Deal (Implementation Plan).

The ten local authority partners established a Memorandum of
Understanding (MOU) during 2015 to enable them to progress work on
the City Deal. The MOU set out a Partnership Contribution Budget
required to fund the work needed based on an annual sum of £500,000.
Whilst the final out-turn position against this budget will be reported to the
Joint Committee in due course, Cabinet should note that a significant
underspend is projected at this time.

Recommendation (c) of this report seeks approval to utilise Cardiff’s
share of any underspend towards meeting its share of the Joint
Committee costs of up to £1 million. In addition, the Council’s proposed
revenue budget for 2017/18 includes a budget of £150,000 which
together with the underspend, should be sufficient to meet Cardiff's share
of Joint Committee costs for that year. The 5 year Joint Committee
Budget Plan will provide an indication of the likely level of contributions
needed in future years. It will be matter for the Joint Committee to set its
‘actual’ budget each year.

The Joint Working Agreement appended to this report sets out the
establishment of a Joint Committee. Furthermore, Recommendation (e)
seeks approval for the City of Cardiff Council to undertake the role of
‘Accountable Body’, which is akin to the role of ‘Host Authority’ typically
associated with Joint Committee arrangements. Whilst the Council is
well rehearsed in the management of Joint Committees, additional
complexities (and demand on resources) will arise from accepting this

Page 17 Page 17 of 27



87.

88.

89.

90.

role, primarily due to the fact that is the first City Deal in Wales, but also
due to the involvement of nine other partnering councils, in addition to
Cardiff.

Officers have been assessing the practical and resource implications of
an Accountable Body since late autumn 2016 and have made an
assessment of the various strands of work which need to be completed.
This work is progressing in line with the work programme established and
can be summarised into the following headings:

e Preparation of a 5 year Budget Plan covering Joint Committee costs
and determining each local authority partner’s indicative contribution
over that period;

e Formal establishment of the Regional Office arrangements, including
recruitment a
[...]
ed be set-out in the Joint Working
Agreement Business Plan along with the implications of any financial
matters unresolved at this time.

Page 20

Page 20 of 27



96.

97.

98.

Once the Reserved Matter is satisfied, a report will be brought back to
Cabinet and Full Council to provide an update on the Joint Working
Agreement Business Plan and deal with the budget framework issues
that arise from its approval, as well as the impact on the Council’s
Treasury Management Strategy and performance indicators. The Local
Authority (Capital Finance and Accounting) (Wales) Regulations 2003
and the Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities put the
principles of Prudence, Affordability and Sustainability at the centre of all
decisions made in relation to capital expenditure. The reports setting the
final approvals will need to ensure that these principles are fully satisfied
over the full term of the Joint Working Agreement Business Plan.

Once the Joint Working Agreement is approved, councils will be ‘locked-
in’ for a minimum period of five years. As with other Joint Committee’s
such as Prosiect Gwyrdd the Legal Implications set out that the cost of
withdrawing are likely to be substantial and are effectively designed to
keep councils locked in for the duration of the City Deal.

In addition to the above, Cabinet should note that there are a number of
‘Regional financial issues and risks’ at this time i.e. they are matters that
all ten local authority partners acknowledge and agree the importance of
ensuring these are reported in a consistent way. These are summarised
as follows:

(i) Discretionary Spend - The report outlines that, ahead of the Joint
Working Agreement Business Plan being agreed, the Joint
Committee is given the discretion to commit up to £560m of the HM
Treasury funding, subject to funding Terms & Conditions. This
‘discretionary spend’ would be subject to the Assurance Framework
processes and any commitments made would need to be
incorporated into the Joint Working Agreement Business Plan once
agreed. Cabinet should note that in the event that a Business Plan
cannot be agreed Cardiff may still be liable for its share of any
commitment.

(i) Affordability Modelling Assumptions - As set-out above, in arriving at
the Total Affordability Envelope (Table 2.) the project has agreed a
range of assumptions based on the position understood at this time.
These assumptions will need to be reviewed and updated as the
project progresses. In particular, as agreement is reached on 1.
Partnership matters, 2. Resolution of External matters and 3.
Through the General passage of time ie. as the Joint Working
Agreement Business Plan is agreed an individual project business
cases come forward.

(i)  UK/Welsh Government 5 year Gateway reviews - It is understood

that the continuation of HM Treasury’s funding is subject to securing
satisfactory ‘Gateway Reviews’ as part of the Investment Fund
Assurance Framework adopted. Reviews are likely to be structured
to occur at Years 5, 10 and 15. Therefore, funding from Year 6
onwards will be subject to the agreed performance objectives being
achieved at each of the gateway stages.

Page 21 Page 21 of 27



(iv)

(v)

(vi)

(vii)

An Investment Fund structured on this basis introduces a level of
uncertainty, as there will be a requirement to borrow in advance of
receipt of UK Government grant and meet the associated interest
costs. Therefore, in the event that the agreed performance targets
are not fully achieved, there is a risk that UK Government funding
may be reduced or even cease. Under these circumstances any
reduction will represent a further cost to the City Deal in the event
that there are committed projects that are reliant on the receiving the
full level of future grant. Furthermore, this positon assumes that
there is no ‘clawback’ provision within the UK/Welsh Government
Terms & Conditions, which is yet to be confirmed. In order to mitigate
this risk, the projects selected 
[...]
ntended that all parties
will be actively involved in the preparation of the Joint Working
Agreement Business Plan and that the same would not be presented

Page 24 Page 24 of 27



103.

to councils for formal approval until all were content. It is however
proposed that prior to approval of the reserved matter (The Joint
Working Agreement Business Plan) that the Committee would be
empowered to spend up to £50m on City Deal projects identified as
having regional benefit and meeting the other requirements set in the
Assurance Framework. It should be appreciated that even if the
Council does not approve the Reserved matter (Joint Working
Agreement Business Plan) that it will none the less be obliged to
meet its part of any expenditure committed up to the sum of £50m.

(viii)  The Joint Working Agreement at clause 12 sets out the totality of
the Council’s agreed financial contributions.

(ix) The Joint Working Agreement sets out how the costs associated with
delivering the City Deal and running the Joint Committee are to be
met, which will be shared on a per capita population basis as at 2015
figures.

(x) The Joint Working Agreement contains provision to address matters
such as disputes, variations, data protection and freedom of
information. As Accountable Body the Council’s Senior Information
Risk Owner (SIRO) will retain responsibility for all information
security and information management policies regarding the upkeep
and exchange of data.

Scrutiny Arrangements - There are a range of approaches to scrutiny of
collaborative activities, which include scrutiny by existing Scrutiny
Committees on a ‘council by council’ basis, joint meetings between
Councils’ Scrutiny Committees through to the establishment of new joint
overview and a Scrutiny Committee. It is proposed that initially scrutiny
will be undertaken by Councils’ existing Scrutiny Committees but that the
Councils will work together to create a new City Deal joint overview and
Scrutiny Committee. It is anticipated that Scrutiny would be involved in
monitoring the performance and governance of the City Deal on an on-
going basis; but it would be a matter for the Scrutiny Committee to
determine what areas it wishes to scrutinise.

Equality Act 2010

104. In considering this matter the decision maker must have regard to the
Council’s duties under the Equality Act 2010. Pursuant to these legal
duties councils must, in making decisions, have due regard to the need
to (1) eliminate unlawful discrimination, (2) advance equality of
opportunity and (3) foster good relations on the basis of protected
characteristics.

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that subject to the terms of the Joint Working Agreement the
Cabinet and Council agree the following in so far as it applies to each of their
functions:

Page 25 Page 25 of 27



a)

d)

g)

h)

Approve the Joint Working Agreement (Appendix C) as the legal
document that formally establishes the Cardiff Capital Region Joint
Cabinet (the Regional Cabinet) as a Joint Committee, with delegated
functions, with a Commencement Date of the 15t March 2017. The
elected member representative to the Regional Cabinet shall be the
Leader of the council, or his/her nominated Deputy.

Approve, the financial contributions towards the collective £120m
total, (together with such associated costs e.g. carry costs), as
detailed in paragraph 94 of this report.

Approve the carry forward of any remaining revenue funds from
16/17, contributed by each Council, into 17/18 in order that the
support structure for the Joint Committee continues.

Approve the collective revenue contributions of up to £1 million
(inclusive of recommendation (c) above, on a proportionate basis as
set out in the Joint Working Agreement) to the 17-18 budget, in order
that the support structure for the Regional Cabinet continues.

Approve that the City of Cardiff Council acting as the Accountable
Body with the responsibilities as set out in the Joint Working
Agreement.

Approve the Assurance Framework as the open and transparent,
robust decision making process for considering all proposals requiring
support from the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Wider Investment
Fund.

Approve the Implementation Plan in the form attached to the Joint
Working Agreement, subject to each council approving the Joint
Working Agreement Business Plan.

That the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader of the
Council, the Monitoring Officer and s151 Officer be granted delegated
authority to agree such amendments as are necessary to the Joint
Working Agreement, Assurance Framework and Implementation Plan
(as are appropriate) from the date of acceptance of these
recommendations to the Commencement Date of the 15t March.

That the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader of the
Council, the Monitoring Officer and s151 Officer be granted delegated
authority to decide whether the Council should continue to explore the
opportunity in the CCR City Deal in the event that one or more of the
10 Constituent Councils fail to agree any of recommendations (a) to
(g) above.

That the Leader of the Council or his/her nominated Deputy be

granted delegated authority to sign the Joint Working Agreement on
behalf of the Council.

Page 26 Page 26 of 27



PAUL ORDERS
Chief Executive
19 January 2017

The following appendices are attached:
Appendix A: Heads of Terms

Appendix B: Growth and Competitiveness Commission Report
Appendix C: Joint Working Agreement

Page 27 Page 27 of 27



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A

Cardiff Capital Region

Cyngor Bwrdeisdref Sirol

Blaenau Gwent

County Borough Council

_‘L,“\

CARDIFF
CAERDYDD

(;’ NEWPORT
CITY COUNCIL
CASNEWYDD

HM Government

City Deal

Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol

0%‘“:

BRIDGEND

County Borough Council

MERTHYR TYDFIL
County Borough Council

Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol
MERTHYR TUDFUL

STRONG HERITAGE | STRONG FUTURE
/ RHONDDA CYNON TAF
TREFTADAETH GADARN | DYFODOL SICR

VALE of GLAMORGAN

|

et e e e
BR0
[...]
 Joint Working Agreement2 and associated terms of reference, however, a
general description related to roles and responsibility related to the Wider Investment Fund
is provided below.

' The Cardiff Capital Region Cabinet has been established as a Joint Committee with delegated powers from the constituent
authorities as defined in the Joint Working Agreement. The City of Cardiff Council will act as the Accountable Body for funding
flowing through this assurance framework; however the Regional Cabinet will be the ultimate decision-making body.

% The Joint Working Agreement is the comprehensive agreement that binds and commits each individual authority and any
successor authority (in the event of local government re-organisation) for such duration as is necessary to deliver the City Deal.

Avaw

Cytundeo  Cardiff

Dinesig -
Prifddines  SoPital

Ranbarth

Region
Caerdydd City Deal



CCRCD Governance and Resource

Structure

Aoy o Ao Toten

Business
Crganisation

Regional Assurance
Committee

Soruting {x 10 LA sonstiny Chairs]

d leriona il
and Audit |Section 151 Officers) Regional Skills

and Emg
Board

Regional
Transport
Authority

Regional
Economic
Growth
partnership)

9T abed

Programme Board

LA Theom

3. Regeneratio
Housing &
Planning

5. Business &
Innovation

= Financll & Swmugic ®  DWWP WWork & = Imovaiion »  Fegional
Flex llky Regeneration [ S District Transzon Fan
& InfrasTucurs dasign = Gowm & ® Memo
* Key SRS =  Reduchng e = Poobed Local
Froper Uiy TR Trarspon
- I-hq.:il': ®  noreasing = D Peztwork &
+ Fegional ampioy sy r&D raszurzas
Sranegic ®  Azpremmicesmin = Cigral *  imgraes
PTG ®  Coomoeric Mietwark Tickasing
IrvesTman = Imegraed = Imfegrated
Sratemy Delvery Unit Aulation
Fowtes

Figure 1: CCRCD Governance Map — [DRAFT]

Cytundeb Lo

Dinesig
Region

City Deal




2.2.1 The Cardiff Capital Regional Cabinet

The Regional Cabinet comprises of the ten participating local authorities and has been
established to have responsibility for:
¢ management of t
[...]
e promoted as it aligns with the overall objectives of the City Deal,

o The scheme’s Outline Business Case is currently not sufficiently strong and
should be returned to the Candidate Scheme Sponsor for further work; or

e The scheme should move to the next stage.

The Regional Cabinet will consider the recommendations and resolve either to accept
them or based on the available data agree an alternative course of action.

If the Regional Cabinet resolve that the scheme go to the next stage the Candidate
Scheme Sponsor will be requested to submit a Full Business Case which, when
received, will be sent to the external business case assessor requesting that they
undertake a further review of the additional detail provided. The Regional Office, in
liaison with the Accountable Body, would also be requested to provide both legal and
financial assessments of the proposal.

The review and assessments would be provided to the Programme Board who would
submit recommendations to the Regional Cabinet.

The Regional Cabinet, as the decision-making body, would have the responsibility of
confirming that the Candidate Scheme is eligible for inclusion in the Delivery
Programme.

To ensure that the assessment process is equitable the Regional Office are preparing
detailed guidance notes and also proforma for use in the process.

3.11 State Aid

Processes are being established to ensure that schemes supported by the Wider
Investment Fund are State Aid compliant.

The business case templates will require Project Sponsors to confirm that their scheme
complies with State aid Regulations and does not contravene State Aid Legislation.
The templates will also require Project Sponsors to outline what advice (e.g. legal
advice) they have had in relation to State Aid, and to confirm their acceptance of the
following:

“All applicants need to take steps to satisfy themselves that any CCR Wider Investment
Fund funding approved does not amount to unlawful State Aid. A declaration of
compliance w
[...]
o complete each action; Interdependencies (which actions can’t commence
until others have been completed) and Governance (who will sign off the plan, and who will monitor progress and when).

ZT¢ abed

114

Cytundeb  Cardiff
Dinesig  Capital

Region
City Deal




Egtundeb
Dinesig
in

Region
City Deal




The Common Seal of BLAENAU GWENT )
COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL was )

hereunto affixed in the presence of:- )

The Common Seal of BRIDGEND COUNTY )
BOROUGH COUNCIL was )

hereunto affixed in the presence of:- )

The Common Seal of CAERPHILLY COUNTY )

BOROUGH COUNCIL was )
hereunto affixed in the presence of:- )
The Common Seal of THE COUNTY )

COUNCIL OF THE CITY & COUNTY OF )
CARDIFF was hereunto affixed in the )

presence of:- )

The Common Seal of MERTHYR TYDFIL )
COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL was )

hereunto affixed in the presence of:- )

E tundeb
D‘J !

Cardiff
Capital
Region
City Deal




The Common Seal of MONMOUTHSHIRE
COUNTY COUNCIL was

hereunto affixed in the presence of:-

The Common Seal of NEWPORT
CITY COUNCIL was )

hereunto affixed in the presence of:-

The Common Seal of RHONDDA CYNON
TAFF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL was

hereunto affixed in the presence of:-

The Common Seal of TORFAEN COUNTY
BOROUGH COUNCIL was

hereunto affixed in the presence of:-

The Common Seal of THE VALE OF
GLAMORGAN COUNCIL was

hereunto affixed in the presence of:-

::gtundeb
Dinesi

Cardiff
Capital
Region
City Deal




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 Capital City Region - City Deal
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C






Minutes of the meeting

CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD

Y
CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL .i(é
N

CARDIFF
MINUTES CAERDYDD

CABINET MEETING: 25 JANUARY 2017

Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Phil Bale (Chair)
Councillor Sue Lent
Councillor Peter Bradbury
Councillor Dan De’Ath
Councillor Bob Derbyshire
Councillor Graham Hinchey
Councillor Susan Elsmore
Councillor Sarah Merry
Councillor Ramesh Patel

Observers: Councillor Dianne Rees
Councillor Neil McEvoy
Councillor Judith Woodman

Officers: Paul Orders, Chief Executive
Christine Salter, Section 151 Officer
Marie Rosenthal, Monitoring Officer
Joanne Watkins, Cabinet Office

Apologies:

75 CAPITAL CITY REGION - CITY DEAL

Cabinet considered a report regarding the next steps for the Cardiff Capital Region
City Deal. The report seeks the approval of the establishment of the Cardiff Capital
Region Joint Committee, the Joint Working Agreement, Assurance Framework,
Implementation Plan and details Cardiff's role as the Accountable body that will
enable the establishment of the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal.

In response to a question in relation to how the funding attached to the City Deal will
be spent the Chief Executive confirmed that there has been no prior selection of
projects. Projects will be subject to examination of evidence based business plans
and will be assessed against benchmarking criteria to demonstrate the economic
impact to the city-region. It was also noted that the UK Government aspect of the
Investment fund is dependant on five-yearly gateway reviews to ensure the money is
being spent correctly and delivering the key objectives of the City Deal.
Furthermore, before Local Authority contributions are accessible to the Investment
Fund, all 10 participating Local Authorities will need to agree a business plan which is
expected to be brought back to Councils within 12 months.



RESOLVED: that subject to the terms of the Joint Working Agreement the Cabinet
agree the following in so far as it applies to their functions:

a)

b)

d)

f)

g)

h)

Approve the Joint Working Agreement (Appendix C) as the legal document
that formally establishes the Cardiff Capital Region Joint Cabinet (the
Regional Cabinet) as a Joint Committee, with delegated functions, with a
Commencement Date of the 18t March 2017. The elected member
representative to the Regional Cabinet shall be the Leader of the council,
or his/her nominated Deputy.

Approve, the financial contributions towards the collective £120m total,
(together with such associated costs e.g. carry costs), as detailed in
paragraph 94 of this report.

Approve the carry forward of any remaining revenue funds from 16/17,
contributed by each Council, into 17/18 in order that the support structure
for the Joint Committee continues.

Approve the collective revenue contributions of up to £1 million (inclusive of
recommendation (c) above, on a proportionate basis as set out in the Joint
Working Agreement) to the 17-18 budget, in order that the support
structure for the Regional Cabinet continues.

Approve that the City of Cardiff Council acting as the Accountable Body
with the responsibilities as set out in the Joint Working Agreement.

Approve the Assurance Framework as the open and transparent, robust
decision making process for considering all proposals requiring support
from the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Wider Investment Fund.

Approve the Implementation Plan in the form attached to the Joint Working
Agreement, subject to each council approving the Joint Working
Agreement Business Plan.

That the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader of the Council, the
Monitoring Officer and s151 Officer be granted delegated authority to agree
such amendments as are necessary to the Joint Working Agreement,
Assurance Framework and Implementation Plan (as are appropriate) from
the date of acceptance of these recommendations to the Commencement
Date of the 1st March.

That the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader of the Council, the
Monitoring Officer and s151 Officer be granted delegated authority to
decide whether the Council should continue to explore the opportunity in
the CCR City Deal in the event that one or more of the 10 Constituent
Councils fail to agree any of recommendations (a) to (g) above.

That the Leader of the Council or his/her nominated Deputy be granted
delegated authority to sign the Joint Working Agreement on behalf of the
Council.






